## HESTER, WHITTED & DAYE FUNERAL SERVICE

Mr. Hugh Thomas Johnson

603 South Main Street: Roxboro, NC 27573

Phone: 336 599-0104 HWDFuneral.com

Service of Remembrance Saturday, August 29, 2020 11:30 AM Hester, Whitted & Daye Funeral Home 603 South Main Street Roxboro, North Carolina 27573

## Interment

**Greater Deliverance Tabernacle Church Cemetery** 199 Flat River Church Road Roxboro, North Carolina 27574

Mr. Hugh Thomas Johnson, age 76, of 2028 Cedar Grove Church Road in Roxboro, North Carolina departed this life on Sunday, August 23, 2020 at Person Memorial Hospital in Roxboro. He was a member of Greater dedicated trustee and Deliverance Tabernacle Church in Roxboro.

Mr. Hugh Thomas Johnson was preceded in death by his parents Victor and Ruth Hester Johnson. He is survived by his wife Gertrude Brooks Johnson of the home; three sons Anthony Wilkerson, Kevin Tuck and Kennard Richmond all of Roxboro, North Carolina; one sister Katie Cates and one brother Victor "Junior" Johnson, Jr. (wife Linell) all of Roxboro, North Carolina; and many loving nieces, nephews, relatives and friends.

